

SUPREME COURT
STATE OF FLORIDA

DOUGLAS K. RABORN,
as beneficiary of Raborn Farm
Trust Agreement dated
January 25, 1991; RICHARD
B. RABORN, as Trustee of
Raborn Farm Trust Agreement
dated January 25, 1991, and as
beneficiary of Raborn Farm Trust
Agreement dated January 25, 1991;
and ROBIN RABORN, a/k/a
ROBIN RABORN PALLANTE,
individually and as beneficiary of
Raborn Farm Trust Agreement
dated January 25, 1991, jointly and
severally,

FLORIDA CASE NO.: SC06-2461
Eleventh Circuit Case
No. 05-16260-DD

Appellants,

v.

DEBORAH C. MENOTTE, Trustee in
Bankruptcy for DOUGLAS K.
RABORN,

Appellee.

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS ON CERTIFIED QUESTIONS
FROM THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS**

JOHN BERANEK
Fla. Bar No.: 005419
Ausley & McMullen
P.O. Box 391
227 S. Calhoun Street (32301)
Tallahassee, Florida 32302
850/224-9115
850/222-7560 (fax)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

ARGUMENT..... 1

 I. WHETHER, UNDER FLORIDA STATUTES SECTION 689.07(1)
 AS IT EXISTED BEFORE ITS 2004 AMENDMENT, THIS
 DEED -- WHICH IS A RECORDED REAL ESTATE
 CONVEYANCE DEED TO A NAMED TRUSTEE OF A PRIVATE
 EXPRESS TRUST IDENTIFIED IN THE DEED BY NAME AND
 DATE, AND CONTAINS OTHER LANGUAGE REFERRING TO
 THE UNRECORDED TRUST AGREEMENT, THE SETTLORS, AND
 THE BENEFICIARIES -- CONVEYS ONLY LEGAL TITLE TO
 THE PROPERTY IN TRUST TO THE GRANTEE AS TRUSTEE..... 1

 Introduction 1

 The Bankruptcy/Appellate System..... 2

 General Florida Law 4

 Last Antecedent Rule..... 7

 Case Law on § 689.07..... 9

 Whether Anyone Relied on the Deed 13

 II. WHETHER, AS A MATTER OF FLORIDA LAW, THE 2004
 STATUTORY AMENDMENT TO FLORIDA STATUTES SECTION
 689.07(1) APPLIES RETROACTIVELY TO THE DEED IN
 THIS PARTICULAR CASE AND CAUSES THE DEED -- IN
 LIGHT OF THE AMENDMENT -- TO CONVEY ONLY LEGAL
 TITLE TO THE GRANTEE IN TRUST? 13

CONCLUSION..... 15

CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE..... 16

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Arundel Debenture Corp. v. Le Blond,
190 So. 765 (Fla. 1939)..... 9

City of St. Petersburg v. Siebold,
48 So. 2d 291 (Fla. 1950)..... 5

Grammer v. Roman,
174 So. 2d 443 (Fla. 2d DCA 1965) 11, 12, 15

Hechtman v. Nations Title Insurance of New York,
840 So. 2d 993 (Fla. 2003)..... 5

In re: Anslie and Belle Plaine Ltd. Partnership,
145 B.R. 950 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1992) 12

In re: Raborn,
470 F.3d 1319 (11th Cir. 2006) 1

Jones v. ETS of New Orleans, Inc.,
793 So. 2d 912 (Fla. 2001)..... 5

Knauer v. Barnett,
360 So. 2d 399 (Fla. 1978)..... 5

L'Argent v. Barnett Bank, N.A.,
730 So. 2d 395 (Fla. 2d DCA 1999) 5

Merriam v. First Nat. Bank of Akron, Ohio,
587 So. 2d 584 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991) 5

Milam v. Davis,
123 So. 668 (Fla. 1929)..... 8

One Harbour Financial Ltd. Co. v. Hynes Properties, LLC,
884 So. 2d 1039 (Fla. 5th DCA 2004) 10, 11

Pierson v. Bill,
182 So. 2d 631 (Fla. 1938)..... 5

Redfield v. Continental Casualty Corp.,
818 F.2d 596 (7th Cir. 1987)..... 12

Resnick v. Goldman,
133 So. 2d 770 (Fla. 3d DCA 1961) 11, 12

<u>Schiavone v. Dye,</u> 209 B.R. 751 (S.D. Fla. 1997)	4, 10, 12
<u>State Farm Mutual Automobile Ins. Co. v. Laforet,</u> 658 So. 2d 55 (Fla. 1995)	15
<u>Taylor v. Richmond's New Approach Association, Inc.,</u> 351 So. 2d 1094 (Fla. 2d DCA 1977)	12
<u>Thrasher v. Arida,</u> 858 So. 2d 1173 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003)	4
<u>United States v. Masilotti</u>	10

STATUTES

Section 689.07(1), Florida Statutes	1, 4, 10
Section 689.07, Florida Statutes (1959)	11, 13, 15
Section 689.071, Florida Statutes	12, 15
